December 3, 2020

Dear I.S. 5 – The Walter Crowley Intermediate School at 50-40 JACOBUS STREET Community: 

The health and safety of our students and staff, and everyone in the DOE family across the city is our top priority. As you know, given recent increases in transmission we have reached a point in our City’s infection rate that requires all students to transition to remote learning. Beginning Thursday, November 19, all schools are closed, and all learning will proceed remotely for all students until further notice. Please note that this is a temporary closure, and school buildings will reopen as soon as it is safe to do so. 

Today we are writing to inform you, out of an abundance of caution, that on 11/29/2020 a member of our school community tested positive for COVID-19. After investigation, the NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the NYC Test and Trace Corps have concluded that there has been no exposure to the school community because the person was not at school while infectious. 

It’s up to all of us to help keep our school community safe and healthy. Please remember to follow these important “Core Four” actions to prevent COVID-19 transmission:   

  • Stay home if sick: Monitor your and your child’s health and stay home if you are sick or keep them home if they are sick, except for getting essential medical care (including COVID-19 testing) and other essential needs. 
  • Physical distancing: Stay at least 6 feet away from people who are not members of your household. 
  • Wear a face covering: Protect those around you. Wearing a face covering helps reduce the spread of COVID-19, especially if you are sick and don’t have symptoms. For more information about face coverings, visit nyc.gov/health/coronavirus and look for “FAQ About Face Coverings.”
  • Practice healthy hand hygiene: Wash your hands often with soap and water or use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer if soap and water are not available; clean frequently touched surfaces regularly; avoid touching your face with unwashed hands; and cover your cough or sneeze with your arm, not your hands. 

Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions. For additional information on COVID-19, visit schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus or call 311. To ensure we can reach you via text and email about any COVID-19 activity in our school, please create a New York City Schools Account (NYCSA) as soon as possible by visiting schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Thank you for your cooperation. Health and safety will always come first in New York City public schools, no matter what. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly Nepogoda

3 de diciembre de 2020

Estimado I.S. 5 – La escuela intermedia Walter Crowley en la comunidad 50-40 JACOBUS STREET:

La salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes y personal, y de todos los miembros de la familia del DOE en toda la ciudad, es nuestra principal prioridad. Como saben, dados los recientes aumentos en la transmisión, hemos llegado a un punto en la tasa de infección de nuestra ciudad que requiere que todos los estudiantes pasen al aprendizaje remoto. A partir del jueves 19 de noviembre, todas las escuelas estarán cerradas y todo el aprendizaje se realizará de forma remota para todos los estudiantes hasta nuevo aviso. Tenga en cuenta que este es un cierre temporal y los edificios escolares volverán a abrir tan pronto como sea seguro hacerlo.

Hoy les escribimos para informarles, por precaución, que el 29/11/2020 un miembro de nuestra comunidad escolar dio positivo por COVID-19. Después de la investigación, el Departamento de Salud e Higiene Mental de la Ciudad de Nueva York y el Cuerpo de Pruebas y Rastreo de la Ciudad de Nueva York concluyeron que no ha habido exposición a la comunidad escolar porque la persona no estuvo en la escuela mientras era contagiosa.

Depende de todos nosotros ayudar a mantener nuestra comunidad escolar segura y saludable. Recuerde seguir estas acciones importantes del “Cuatro Núcleos” para evitar la transmisión de COVID-19:

• Quédese en casa si está enfermo: controle su salud y la de su hijo y quédese en casa si está enfermo o manténgalo en casa si está enfermo, excepto para recibir atención médica esencial (incluidas las pruebas de COVID-19) y otras necesidades esenciales.

• Distancia física: Manténgase al menos a 6 pies de distancia de personas que no sean miembros de su hogar.

• Use una cubierta facial: proteja a quienes lo rodean. Usar una cubierta facial ayuda a reducir la propagación de COVID-19, especialmente si está enfermo y no tiene síntomas. Para obtener más información sobre las cubiertas faciales, visite nyc.gov/health/coronavirus y busque “Preguntas frecuentes sobre las cubiertas faciales”.

• Practique una higiene de manos saludable: lávese las manos con frecuencia con agua y jabón o use un desinfectante de manos a base de alcohol si no hay agua y jabón disponibles; limpie con regularidad las superficies que se tocan con frecuencia; evite tocarse la cara con las manos sin lavar; y cúbrase al toser o estornudar con el brazo, no con las manos.

No dude en comunicarse con nosotros si tiene alguna pregunta. Para obtener información adicional sobre COVID-19, visite schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus o llame al 311. Para asegurarse de que podamos comunicarnos con usted por mensaje de texto y correo electrónico sobre cualquier actividad de COVID-19 en nuestra escuela, cree una cuenta de escuelas de la ciudad de Nueva York (NYCSA ) tan pronto como sea posible visitando schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Gracias por su cooperación. La salud y la seguridad siempre serán lo primero en las escuelas públicas de la ciudad de Nueva York, pase lo que pase.

Sinceramente,

Kelly Nepogoda

2020年12月3日

亲爱的I.S. 5-位于JACOBUS STREET 50-40的Walter Crowley中级学校:

我们学生和教职员工以及全市DOE家庭中每个人的健康和安全是我们的重中之重。如您所知,鉴于最近传播途径的增加,我们市的感染率已经达到一个点,要求所有学生都过渡到远程学习。从11月19日(星期四)开始,所有学校都关闭,所有学生的远程学习将继续进行,直到另行通知。请注意,这是一个暂时关闭,学校建筑物将在安全的情况下尽快重新开放。

今天,我们谨在此提醒您,出于慎重的考虑,我们于2020年11月29日对我们学校社区的一名成员进行了COVID-19阳性测试。经过调查,纽约市卫生和心理卫生部门以及纽约市测试和追踪公司得出结论认为,该人没有传染病,因此没有接触学校社区。

我们所有人有责任帮助保持学校社区的安全和健康。请记住遵循以下重要的“第四核心”操作,以防止COVID-19传播:

•生病时留在家中:监视您和孩子的健康,生病时留在家中,生病时留在家中,除了获得基本医疗(包括COVID-19测试)和其他基本需求外。

•物理距离:与非家庭成员的人们至少保持6英尺远。

•戴上脸罩:保护周围的人。戴上口罩有助于减少COVID-19的传播,尤其是在您生病且没有症状的情况下。有关面罩的更多信息,请访问nyc.gov/health/coronavirus,并查找“关于面罩的常见问题解答”。

•保持健康的手部卫生:经常用肥皂和水洗手,如果没有肥皂和水,请使用酒精类洗手液。定期清洁经常接触的表面;避免用未洗的手触摸你的脸;用胳膊而不是手遮住咳嗽或打喷嚏。

请随时与任何问题联系。有关COVID-19的其他信息,请访问schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus或致电311。为确保我们能通过短信和电子邮件就学校中的任何COVID-19活动与您取得联系,请创建纽约市学校帐户(NYCSA) ),请尽快访问school.nyc.gov/nycsa。

谢谢您的合作。无论如何,健康与安全永远是纽约市公立学校的头等大事。

真诚的

凯莉·内波哥达(Kelly Nepogoda)